eP OIL BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st Street™ ™~
Renton, Washington 38055-4331
(425) 251.0667

Fax MNo: (425} 251-0736

April 2, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attention Ms, Eva Chu

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Oakland, CA 94502-6577

RE: Former BP Qil Site No, 11266
1541 Park Street (at Lincoln)
Alameda, CA

Dear Ms, Chu;

This letter transmits a groundwater monitoring and sampling report dated 3 June 1998 prepared on behalf of BP by
Alisto Engineering Group.

A petroleum release was documented during the replacement of underground storage tanks by Moabil O#l Corporation
during 1987. BP purchased the site from Mobil in 1989, and Mobil later transferred management of the cleanup to
BP. BP subsequently sold the site to the current operator (Tosco Corporation) during 1994. To comply with 1998
requirements for leak detection and prevention, the current tanks are understood to require spill buckets around the fill
ports, containment sumps around the turbine risers, containment pans beneath the dispensers, and overfill prevention.
The current tanks are believed to be constructed of double-wall fiberglass, and were installed in the excavation dug to
remove the former tanks,

The enclosed groundwater monitoring and sampling report includes laboratory data for samples collected on 17 April
1998. You will note that aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in samples obtained from monitoring well
MW-1. The highest benzene concentrations this quarter (140 pg/l and 140 pg/l) were detected in replicate samptes
obtained from well MW-1, located to the north of the product lines,

MTBE was detected in samples obtained from wells MW-1 (2400 pg/l and 2500 pg/l) and MW-6 (62 pg/ly on 17
April 1998, You may recall that the rationale for discontinuing quarterty sampling of wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-5
and RW-] was presented in my letter to you dated 14 March 1997. We are planning to sample the remaining wells on
a semi-annual basis at this time, and will gauge water elevations in all of the wells on a semiannual basis atso. I will
assume that this modification to the sampling regime presents no concerns to the Atameda County Health Care
Services Agency unless you provide contrary direction,

Please give me a call at (425) 251-0689 if vou have any questions or comments regarding this submittal.

Sincerely,

Scott Hooton
Environmental Remediation Management

attachment

cc: site file
Brady Nagle - Alista
T. Berry - Tosce {w/attachment)
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Qil Company Service Station No. 11266
1541 Park Street
Alameda, California

Project No. 10-050-08-003

June 3, 1998

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the April 17, 1998 groundwater monitoring
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service Station
No. 11266, 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California. A site vicinity map is shown on Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in
Appendix A. .

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as,
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2. The results of
groundwater analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain of custody
record are presented in Appendix B. '
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG B T £ X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION {b)  {ugh {ug/) (ug/) (g (ug/) (ug/) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Fest) (Feet)

MW-1 03/04/88 19.19 95000 2000 5900 1100 10000
MW-1 03/29/89 19.19 25000 930 2600 24 3100 -
MW-1 11/28/89 19.19 15000 280 880 340 1200 -
MW-1 0213/91 19.19 25000 680 2700 1100 3200 - - —
MW-1 01/08/92 19.19 — 10000 260 1100 570 2000 — -
MW-1 03/30/92 19.19 8.15 11.04 5800 290 570 500 1100 - PACE
MW-1 07/02/92 19.19 9.38 9.81 2500 170 60 310 300 - ANA
MW-1 07/22/92 19.19 9.62 957 — - -
MW-1 10/02/92 19.19 9.98 9.21 4000 B6 190 270 350 — — ANA
QC1 o) 100292 — 3600 89 180 270 340 - ANA
MW-1 12/14/92 19.19 9.90 9.29 6800 75 540 200 670 — ANA
ac1 (@ 1244/2 — — 5900 69 480 190 600 ANA
MW-1 03/24/93 19.19 852 10.67 6400 150 310 370 710 1400 () - PACE
MW-1 06/17/93 19.19 9.37 9.82 3800 110 160 310 480 220 (&) PACE
MW-1 09/29/93 19.19 10.80 839 1100 22 16 54 110 20 d - PACE
MW-1 12/28/93 19.19 9.27 9.92 1800 26 110 77 300 220 (d) - PACE
MW-1 03/29/94 19.19 877 10.42 22000 990 560 970 2000 — 3.1 PACE
MW-1 07/07/%4 19.19 9.18 10.01 18000 67 32 250 140 30000 (d) — PACE
MW-1 10/18/94 19.19 9.85 9.34 270 18 06 ND<0.5 32 36 PACE
MW-1 02/01/95 19.19 7.04 12.15 5400 260 350 1100 980 6.5 ATI
MW-1 04/12/95 19.19 7.74 1145 13000 260 620 960 2600 5.0 ATI
MW-1 09/13/95 19.19 9.58 9.61 5800 110 110 510 830 4300 5.2 ATI
QC1 {0 091395 - 5800 110 100 450 800 4500 - ATI
MW-1 01/11/96 19.19 8.95 10.24 5400 91 130 510 1000 1700 52 ATH
QC1 (0 011196 - 5100 89 120 490 950 2000 ATl
MW-1 04/18/96 1919 8.40 10.79 12000 190 420 1100 1560 2100 45 SPL
QC-1 ()  O4/18/96 — 12000 190 390 1100 1440 2000 sPL
MW-1 06/28/96 19.19 9.08 10.11 11000 100 130 670 1180 4600 SPL
QCc1 {0 0672896 - — 11000 100 140 690 1250 4600 - sPL
MW-1 11/05/96 19.19 9.81 9.38 8800 55 28 520 430 5700 55 SPL
QC1 (&)  11/0596 — — 8800 48 ND<25 490 413 5600 - SPL
MW-1 0117/97 19.19 7.81 11.38 12000 180 160 1200 1650 3200 8.0 SPL
ac1 o 011767 - - 13000 190 160 1200 1770 3200 SPL
MW-1 05/01/97 19.19 9.13 10.06 8600 160 49 950 850 3200 7.0 SPL
Qc (¢) 050197 — 9000 160 39 940 820 3100 SPL
MW-1 07/09/97 19.19 9.55 0.64 10000 93 27 720 476 4500 63 SPL
QC1 (¢) 070997 - - 7600 42 13 340 175 4300 — SPL
MW-1 1016/97 19.19 9.77 9.42 2100 71 14 420 194 500 68 SPL
QC1 (¢} 10M6/97 - 2600 80 17 500 276 510 - SPL
MW-1 01/08/98 19.19 8.36 10.83 2500 33 21 180 183 1200 6.1 SPL
QC1 ()  01/08/98 2400 32 20 170 154 1300 SPL
MW-1 04/17/98 19.19 748 1.7 14000 140 410 730 1980 2400 37 SPL
QC1 (o)  04M7/98 - 14000 140 460 770 2220 2500 SPL
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TABLE {1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266

1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFCRMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) {ug/) {ug/ {ug) {ug) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feat) {Feeh)

MW-2 03/04/88 19.32 - ND ND ND ND ND — — -
MW-2 03/29/99 19.32 ND 1.1 0.78 ND 17 — -
MW-2 11/28/89 19.32 170 ND ND ND ND . -
MW-2 0213/91 19.32 150 14 ND ND 09
MwW-2 01/08/92 19.32 — ND 1.4 ND ND 1.1
MW-2 03/30/92 19.32 9.03 10.29 o1 0.7 ND ND ND PACE
MW-2 O7/02/92 19.32 9.96 9.36 150 3.1 06 06 14 - ANA
MW-2 07/22/92 19.32 10.12 9.20 -
Mw-2 10/02/92 19,32 10.42 8.90 56 ND<0.5 0.8 0.8 12 — ANA
MW-2 12/14/92 19.32 10.77 8.55 210 15 ND<0.5 0.9 27 - ANA
MW.2 03/24/93 19,32 9.33 9.99 94 0.8 ND<D5  ND<0.5 0.9 - PACE
QC1 (&)  0324/93 - — 150 18 06 1.3 1.3 -— PACE
MW-2 06/17/93 19.32 9.91 9.41 ND<50 ND<0O5  ND<05  ND<05 07 23 (d) - PACE
M2 09/29/93 19.32 11.39 7.93 68 ND<0.5 0.9 07 1.9 59 () - PACE
MW-2 12/28/93 19.32 9.75 9.57 260 ND<G.5  ND<O5  ND<05 ND<0.5 1300 () - PACE
Qc1 (¢)  12/28/93 - — — 240 MD<(.5  ND<05  ND<(.5 ND<0.5 1Moo dy - PACE
MW-2 03/29/94 19.32 9.39 9.93 150 ND<05  ND<05  ND<O5 ND<0.5 16800 (d) 49 PACE
Qc1 (©) 03994 - — 140 ND<0.5 ND<0OS5  ND<05 ND<0.5 1600 () - PACE
MW-2 07/07/94 19.32 968 9.64 1100 06 17 06 32 2000 (d) - PACE
MW-2 10/18/94 19.32 1022 9.10 290 3.1 08 ND<0.5 5.1 - a3 PACE
Mw-2 02/01/95 19.32 8.03 11.29 100 ND<}.5  ND<05  ND<05 ND<1 - 6.0 AT|
MW-2 04/12/095 19.32 8.71 1061 1200 ND<10  ND<10  ND<10 ND<2.0 - 83 ATI
Mw-2 09/13/95 19.32 10.19 9.13 480 ND<2.5  ND<25  ND<25 ND<5.0 2300 78 AT
MW-2 01/11/96 19.32 9.50 9.73 3400 ND<25 ND<25  ND<25 ND<50 11000 5.4 AT|
MW-2 04/18/96 19.32 9.04 1028 120 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 170 55 SPL
MwW-2 OB/26/96 19,32 9.72 9.60 300 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 430 49 SPL
MW-2 11/05/96 19.32 10.43 8.89 710 ND<25  ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 960 53 SPL
MwW-2 01117/97 19.32 8.80 10.52 ND<50 ND<05  ND<10  ND<10 ND<1.0 24 53 SPL
M2 05/01/97 19.32 10.06 9.26 80 ND<O5  ND<1.0  ND<1.O ND<1.0 100 52 SPL
MW-2 07/09/97 19.32 1050 8.82 150 ND<O.5  ND<10  ND<10 ND<1.0 170 43 SPL
Mw-2 10/16/97 19.32 10.18 9.14 ND<5D  ND<1D  ND<10  ND<10 ND<10 260 50 SPL
MW-2 01/08/98 19.32 9.04 10.28 ND<50  ND<G5  ND<i0  ND<10 ND<1.0 18 44 SPL
MW-2 04/17/98 19.32 8.56 10.76 ND<50 ND<05  ND<iD  ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 39 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OiL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (8) WATER ELEVATION ()  {ugl} (ug/) (ug/) (ug fug) (ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feel)
MW-3 03/04/88 19.99 - ND ND ND ND ND — — -
MW-3 03/29/89 19.99 - - ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-3 11/28/89 19.99 - - ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-3 02/13/91 19.99 - - ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-3 01/08/92 19.99 - ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-3 03/30/92 19.99 9.71 1028 ND ND ND ND ND PACE
MW-3 07/02/92 19.99 1052 947 ND<S0  ND<O5  ND<O5 ND<O5  ND<D5 ANA
MW-3 07/22/92 19.99 10,62 9.37 - — —
MW-3 10/02/92 19.99 10.86 9.13 ND<S0  ND<O5  ND<O5  ND<O5  ND<0S5 ANA
MW-3 1214/92 19.99 1053 9.46 ND<S0  ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<05  ND<05 - ANA
MW-3 03/24/93 19.99 9.06 10.93 ND<S0  ND<O5  ND<O5 ND<O5  ND<DS5 PACE
MW-3 06/17/93 19.99 10.44 9.55 ND<50  ND<O5  ND<O5  ND<D5  ND<05 - PACE
MW-3 09/29/93 19.99 11.06 893 ND<S0  ND<O5  ND<O5 ND<O5  ND<05 - PACE
MW-3 12/28/93 19.99 943 10.56 ND<SO  ND<O.5  ND<O5  ND<D5  ND<05 — PACE
MW-3 03/20/94 19.99 10.01 998 - ND<0.5 — — -
MW-3 07/07/94 19.99 10.14 9.85 ND<50  ND<05 07 ND<O5  ND<OS5 - PACE
QC-1 (0  07/07/94 ND<50  ND<O5 07 ND<O5  ND<OS5 - PACE
MW-3 10/18/94 19.99 10.56 9.43 ND<SO  ND<O5  ND<O5 ND<O5  ND<05 3.2 PACE
MW-3 02/01/95 19.99 8.98 11.01 ND<50  ND<0OS5 10 0.5 19 59 ATI
MW-3 04/12/95 19.99 9.70 1029 - - — -
MW-3 09/13/95 19.99 1070 9.29 ND<50  ND<05S0 ND<O50 ND<050  ND<IO  ND<50 5.7 ATI
MW-3 01/11/96 19.99 1018 981 ND<S0  ND<050 ND<0O50 ND<0OSD  ND<10  ND<50 55 ATI
MW-3 04/18/96 19.99 953 10.46 — — - - - -
MW-3 06/28/96 19.99 9.21 1078 ND<SO  ND<O5  ND«f ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-3 11/05/96 19.99 9.94 10.05 - - - — -
MW-3 0117/97 19.99 9.29 1070 ND<SO  ND<0O5  ND<10 ND<10  ND<10  ND<10 50 SPL
MW-3 05/01/97 19.99 1053 9.46 - - -
MW-3 07/00/97 19.99 1092 907 ND<S0  ND<O5  ND<10 ND<10  ND<10  ND<10 40 SPL
MW-3 1016/97 19.99 11.24 875 - - - - - -
MW-3 01/08/98 19.99 10.12 9,87 - — -
MW-3 04/17/98 19.99 9.62 10.37 - - -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP CIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION {b)  {ugh {ug/) (ugh fug/) {ugh {ughy (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)

MW-4 03/04/88 2017 - - ND ND ND ND ND —— - —
MwW-4 03/29/89 20.47 - ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 11/28/89 2017 - — 430 62 06 12 33
MW-4 0213/ 2017 - —— ND ND ND ND ND -—- - -
MW-4 01/08/92 2017 - - ND ND ND ND ND - -
Mw-4 03/30/52 2017 873 11.44 ND ND ND ND ND - PACE
MW-4 07/02/92 2017 10.04 1013 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - - ANA
Mw-4 07/22/92 2017 10.26 991 - - — - —
MW-4 10/02/92 2017 10.63 954 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 — ANA
MW-4 12/14/92 2017 10.02 1015 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NDP<0.5 ND<0.5 .- —- ANA
Mw-4 03/24/93 2017 8.08 11.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - .- PACE
Mw-4 06/17/93 2017 10.03 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 -— — PACE
MW 09/29/93 2017 10.96 9.21 ND<50 ND<(1.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Mw-4 12/28/93 2017 9.33 10.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Mw-4 03/29/94 2017 942 10.75 - - -— -
Mw-4 O7/07/94 2017 982 10.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 -~ - PACE
MW-4 10/18/94 2017 10.36 9.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —- 34 PACE
MW-4 02/01/95 2017 7.50 12.67 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 9.3 AT
Mw-4 04/12/95 2017 8.21 11,96 - -— - -
MwW-4 09/13/95 2017 10.20 997 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 4.3 ATI
MW 01/11/96 2017 a57 10.60 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 5.1 ATI
M4 04/18/96 2017 9.03 11.14 — - - - -
MW-4 06/28/96 2017 873 11.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 48 SPL
Mw-4 11/05/96 2047 947 10,70 - - -— -
Mw-4 0737 2017 873 11.38 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 54 SPL
MwW-4 05/01/97 2017 10.08 10.08 -- - - - - - - -
MW-4 07/09/97 2017 10.52 965 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 4.1 SPL
MW 10A16/97 2017 10.85 932 - - = e - - = --
Mw-4 01/08/98 2017 9.60 1057 - -— - -
Mw4 04/17/98 20.17 9.1 11.06 -—
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTD  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugh {ug} {ugh) (ugm {ugh) {ugn) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

MwW-5 03/04/88 19.41 - -— ND ND ND ND ND --
MW-5 03/29/89 18.41 - - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-5 11/28/89 19.41 —— - ND ND ND ND ND -— e -—
MW-5 02/13/91 19.41 - - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-5 01/08/92 18.41 - — ND ND ND ND ND - - -—
MW-5 03/30/92 19.41 7.85 11.56 ND ND ND ND ND - - PACE
MW-5 07/02/92 19.41 9.27 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-5 07/22/92 19.41 9.55 9.86 - - - - --- -— - -
MW-5 10/02/92 19.41 0.97 944 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 o - ANA,
MW-5 12/14/92 19.41 9.14 10.27 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-5 03/24/93 19.41 B.17 11.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<(3.5 -— -— PACE
MW-5 06/17/93 19.41 B.29 11.12 MND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - - PACE
Qc-1 (o) 061 7/93 -— -— ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(}.5 -— PACE
MW-5 00/29/93 19.41 10.31 9.10 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 0.6 PACE
MW.5 12/28/93 19.41 891 10.50 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-5 03/29/94 19.41 850 10.91 - --- -— - un - --- -
MW-5 07/07/94 1941 8.99 1042 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-5 10/18/94 1941 9.61 9.80 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 35 PACE
MW-5 02/01/95 19.41 6.55 12.86 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - 76 ATH
MW-5 04/12/95 19.41 7.27 12.14 - —- -— - - -— - -
MW-5 09/13/95 19.41 949 9.92 ND<50 ND<050  ND<(}.50 ND<0.50 MD<1.0 ND<5.0 49 ATI
MW-5 01/11/96 18.41 882 10.59 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 4.9 ATl
MW-5 04/18/96 19.41 8.30 1.1 - e - - - -
MW-5 06/2B/96 19.41 8.96 1045 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<A ND<10 42 SPL
MW-5 11/05/96 19.41 9.69 89.72 — - - -~ -
MW-5 A7/197 19,41 9.02 10.39 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 52 SPL
MW-5 05/01/97 19.41 1029 9.12 — - - -
MW-5 07/09/97 19.41 1071 870 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 42 SPL
MW-5 10/16/97 1941 11.03 8.38 - - - —_ —
MW-5 01/08/98 19.41 10.00 9.41 — -
MW-5 04/17/98 19.41 873 10.68 - - - - -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11265
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PRQJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC GRCOUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ug/) {ugh) {ug) {ugh) (ug/} (ugn {ppm)
MONITORING {Feal) (Feat) {Feat)

MW-6 03/04/88 19.40 — - ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 03/29/89 19.40 — -— ND ND ND N ND
MW-6 11/28/89 19.40 B — ND ND ND ND ND - —— -
MW5 02113791 1940 - - ND ND ND ND ND — - -
MW-6 01/08/92 1240 -— ND ND ND ND ND -— -
MW-8 03/30/92 1940 8.86 10.54 ND ND ND ND ND -— PACE
MW-g 07/02/92 1940 9.94 9.46 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-6 07/22/92 19.40 10.10 9.30 - - .- -— -— —-
MW-8 10/02/92 19.40 10.48 8.92 ND<5( ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— ANA
MW-6 12M14/92 1940 10.76 8.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - ANA
MW-6 03/24/33 19.40 9.19 10.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-6 06A17/93 19.40 2.91 949 ND<50 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-5 09/29/93 19.40 11.49 79 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — e PACE
MW-5 12/28/93 19.40 9.88 952 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G5  ND<05 ND<0.5 PACE
MW-6 03/29/94 19.40 9.36 10.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 -— 5.0 PACE
MW-6 07/07/94 19.40 9.75 965 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 38 (d) -— PACE
MW-6 10/18/94 19.40 10.30 9.10 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.3 PACE
MW-6 02/01/95 1940 7.92 11.48 ND<50 ND<0.5 09 ND<0.5 11 -— 54 ATI
MW-8 04/12/95 19.40 841 10.99 220 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 47 ATI
MW-5 09/13/95 19.40 16.05 935 180 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 MD<2.0 770 4.9 ATI
MW-g 01/11/96 19.40 9.52 9.88 670 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 2400 46 ATI
MW-6 04/18/96 19.40 9.03 10,37 560 ND<Q.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 860 51 SPL
MW-6 06/2B/96 19.40 876 1064 620 ND<0.5 ND<1 MDA ND<1 540 4.9 SPL
MW-6 11/05/96 19.40 948 9.92 810 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 970 48 SPL
MW-6 0117/197 19,40 8.58 10.82 830 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 960 8.9 SPL
MW-6 05/01/97 19.40 8.92 948 780 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 970 7.7 SPL
MW-6 07/09/97 19.40 10.33 907 990 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 6.0 SPL
MW-6 10/16/97 19.40 10.66 8.74 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 750 8.7 SPL
MW-6 01/08/98 19.40 8.92 1048 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<3.0 120 56 SPL
MW.-6 04M17/98 19.40 812 11.28 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 62 a9 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NQ. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b}  (ugh (g (ug/) (ugh {ugh (ug {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feel} (Feat)

RW-1 07/22/92 - 9.66 - 13000 1000 3400 380 2800 — ANA
AW-1 10/02/92 — 1028 - — - — - —
RW-1 12/14/92 - 2328 — —
AW-1 03/24/93 — B.93 660 21 25 83 100 315 (d) - PACE
RW-1 06/17/93 966 850 13 10 15 100 390 (d) — PACE
RW-1 09/29/93 19.27 2340 4.13 1200 26 27 11 150 1800 (@) PACE
QC1 (¢} 09/29/93 - - 1200 26 28 11 160 1900 {d) - PACE
RW-1 12/28/93 19.27 9.76 951 3500 300 220 180 480 1900 {&) -~ PACE
RW-1 03/29/94 19.27 893 10.34 12000 640 1700 450 2200 — 63 PACE
RW-1 07/07/94 19.27 9.45 9.82 7600 530 1100 380 1800 410 (@ - PACE
RW-1 10/18/04 19.27 10.11 .16 5300 47 100 150 280 2500 (d) 34 PACE
QC1 (¢ 101804 — — - 430 ND<05  ND<OS  ND<05 ND<0.5 PACE
RW-1 02/01/95 19.27 8.54 1073 27000 2400 6100 1800 5300 45 ATI
QC1 (¢) 020185 - — - 15000 1300 3300 970 2900 - ATI
RW-1 04/12/95 19.27 8.21 11.06 6200 330 910 350 1500 52 ATI
QC1 (¢ 0412095 — — 7600 400 1100 440 1900 ATI
RW-1 09/13/95 19.27 9.84 9.43 920 140 60 34 110 1200 5.1 ATI
RW-1 01/11/96 19.27 9.25 10.02 ND<50 095 061  ND<0.50 2.1 43 54 ATI
RW-1 04/18/96 19.27 873 10.54 ND<50  ND<05 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 47 SPL
RW-1 06/28/96 19.27 940 9.87 ND<50  ND<05 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 45 SPL
AW-1 11/05/96 19.27 10.12 9.15 ND<S0  ND<O5  ND<10 ND<10  ND<1.0 ND<10 49 SPL
RW-1 01/17/97 19.27 8.10 1147 ND<50  ND<D5  ND<10 ND<1.0  ND<1D ND<10 48 SPL
RW-1 05/01/97 19.27 9.43 9.84 ND<50  ND<DS  ND<t0 ND<10  ND<10 ND<10 46 SPL
RW-1 07/09/97 19.27 10.83 8.44 ND<5O  ND<05  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 a1 SPL
RW-1 101697 19.27 11147 810 — — — — - — .
RW-1 01/08/98 19.27 10.03 9.24 — — - - - -
RW-1 04/17/98 19.27 8.79 10.48 - — — - -

28-May-98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BF OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11265
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
[{n] SAMPLING/  ELEVATION ([a) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugl) {ugh {ug/ly {ugM {ug) {ugh) {ppm}
MONITORING {Feat) {Feet) {Feet)

QG2 (&) 10252 - - ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<05 ND<0.5 — ANA
QC2 {e) 12114/92 — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D5  ND<05 ND<0.5 ANA
QC-2 (e 03/24/93 - -— ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ PACE
QC-2 {g) 081793 - - - ND<50 ND<D5  ND<0O5  ND<0S5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC2 (g)  0929/93 — - — ND<50 ND<05  ND<05  ND<D5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC-2 (e) 12/28/93 — ND<50 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC-2 (e) 03/29/94 - - — ND<B0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
QC2 (e) 0770794 - - - ND<50 ND<05  ND<D5  ND<O5 ND<05 - PACE
QC2 (e) 1016 - - ND<50  ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<DS5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
QC-2 (g) 020195 — - - ND<50  ND<05  ND<D5  ND<OS ND<1 -— - ATl
QC-2 (&) 0412/05 - - ND<50  ND<0S0  ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — AT
Qc-2 (e) 0913/95 -— ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 .- ATI
Qc-2 (e) 01/11/96 ND<50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50¢  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - ATI
QC-2 (g}  O4/1B/9B - — ND<50  ND<O5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 SPL
QC-2 (e} 0672898 — - - NS0 ND<D5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 SPL

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleumn hydrocartons as gasoling {a) Casing elevations surveyed to ngarest 0.01 foot

B Benzene above mean sea level, with an assigned elevation of

T Toluene 2282 feat (City datum). ‘

E Ethylbenzena

X Total xylenes {b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

DO Dissolved oxygen {c) Blind duplicate.

ug Micragrams per liter

ppm Parts per million {d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C

- Not measured/applicable/analyzed of Alisto report 10-050-07-004.

ND Mot detected above reported detection limit

PACE Pace, Inc. (e) Travel blank.

ANA Anametrix, Inc.

ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL Southem Petroleun Laboratories

FA0 0-05001 0-050GW.WG2
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




ALISTO

ENGINEERING

GROUP

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201
WALNUT CREEK CA 84598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

oae: M|V 7)47

Project No. 10-050-08-003
Address 1541 Park St. Day: MTWTHF)
Contract No. H177227 ity: Alameda
Station No. BP 11266 Sampler: ‘(‘A_Ji

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY

WELL SAMPLE | welL | totAL | DEPTH TO PRODUCT | TIME COMMENTS:
ID ID DIAM | DEPTH | WATER THICKNESS | MONITORED B
3 mw-1 | S-3 > | 2188 | [N 045 S| ore QCACSES-N oo Wiy \NQ.Q_D
| mw2 | S | 28 |F .56 03 - '
ww-3 | NG 2" { 3000 A.-L) DAQso|nNs
MW-4 { 2 | 3000 ] A1) OV | ns
MW-5 R 2 | 3000 | ¥ OAM). | Ns ‘\10/\’
>~ mw-s5 | S- 2 | 2424 ] 3. 12 094273 | ore
rw-1 | NG ¢ | 295418 9 DAY | ns
' FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA
pH METER Slvn 400 A 700 "1 1000 LOTEMPERATURE COMPENSATED — {¥) N ive_ L OLD
D.O. METER ZERO d.O. SOLUTION BAROMETRIC PRESSURE 2 b0 TEMP L 5 WEATHER Q_QLM
CONDUCTIVITY METER T"‘-M 10,000 TURBIDITY METER S50NTU OTHER
LEAK DETECTOR : ALARM MODE >< NON ALARM MODE
“WellID_Depth fo Water Diam _ Cop/Lock Product Dep! idescence | Gal, . Tme  Temp .F pH_ EC. D.O. O tPAT
My -2 B S | &' | o\ @ v | 2 lo3) Lt AN 757‘15 3—57 O tpH-crBEX
Total Depth - Water Level= x Well Vol. Factor=  xdivol. to Purge PurgeVol, \1 ‘9:1 ‘ 7 § Q. 7\a§a uf O TPH Diese
PLBR-R TL 133 X\ a3xX3s L. 39 7 VoMol LN 7 5o 77‘(:1;5 27, ] O ros 5520
Purge Metho@)QSurface Pump CDisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: I O \'l b}
PAGE__ | OF__ NV




ALISTO

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-050-08-003 pate: |\ 7\4‘2’
GROUP Address 1541 Park St. Day: MTWTHFE)
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. H177227 City: Alomeda
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 . Station No. BP 11266 Sampler: LCB
~ WellID Depth to Water Diam  Cap/Lock Product Dept idescence ] Gal. hime lemp'F pH  EC.  D.O. QO ePasDT_____
M a® A > [ OW D Yy | 3 hol Lo |7.8310\ 0| 2.7 p TPH-G/BTEX___
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol, Factor=  x#vol. to Purge: PurgeVol. 5" {al. L "7 ‘0% 83)3' VS O 1piiDlesel__

M 3= BAS SIL X AL 22 583 7, N0 ¥ 00 G-l 70 [R3ne 3.9 | O roessmo_
Purge Method: Qfgurface Pump ODIsp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Balter(s)__ OSys Port ’ TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: . _ _ { V15°

Well ID Depth fo Wafer Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depl kidescence | Gal. Tme  1emp FpH C. D.C. EPA 601
S | IWESY 2o\ A Y [ 3 D LM77 23 ETPH-G/BTEX_
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#tbol. to Purge PurgeVol, S_ \9’3.\0 7% lo ,—, \SU 3 O TPH Dissel
2N Bg-7MBTIU Mo v T2 3ox3 0] ) WAl by al 737 2 O 1o ss20__
Purge Method: ,&Sun‘oce Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Poﬁ‘ - ' ' TIME/SAMPLE iD
Cormnments: | Iy 7
PAGE__2. OF_




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE {713) 660-0901

May 1, 1998

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP OIL COMPANY

295 SW 41st St, Bidg 13, Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

The following report contains analytical results for the sample(s) received at Southern Petroleum
Laboratories (SPL) on April 22, 1998. The sample(s) was assigned to Certificate of Analysis
No.(s) 9804A32 and analyzed for all parameters as listed on the chain of custody.

Any data flag or quality control exception associated with this report will be footnoted in the
analytical results page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

If you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report, please do not hesitate to
contact me. Please reference the above Certificate of Analysis No. during any inquiries.

Again, SPL is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your
current and future analytical needs.

Southern Petroleumn Laboratories

Joel Gfice
Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 660-0501

Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 98-04-A32

Approved for Release by:

> A,

Joel Grice, Project Manager Date:

Greg Grandits
Laboratory Director

Cynthia Schreiner
Quality Assurance Officer

The attached analytical data package may not be reproduced except in full
without the express written approval of this laboratory.



HOUSTON LASBORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

) ) HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

JerPificate of Analysis No. H9-9804A32-01 PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP Qil Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177227, COC#098289
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 05/01/98
PROJECT: #112€¢6, Park St. PROJECT NO: 10-050-8-3

SITE: Alameda,CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alistc Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 04/17/98

SAMPLE ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 04/22/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 100

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 110

Method 8020A***
Analyzed by: fab
Date: 04/28/98

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluocrobenzene 93
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 103

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: fab
Date: 04/28/98 03:59:00

ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelinegs for gquality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

. . , HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
wtrfificate of Analysis No. H9-9804A32-02 PHONE (713) 660-090

BF 0il Company

285 8W 41st St, Bldg 13,8te N F.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177227, COCH#0OSS8289
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 05/01/98
PROJECT: #11266, Park St. PROJECT NO: 10-050-8-3

SITE: Alameda, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 04/17/98

SAMPLE ID: S-2 DATE RECEIVED: 04/22/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTRE 62 10 P ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate . % Recovery

1,4-Difluorcbenzene 93

4 -Bromof luorchenzene 103

Method B020Ax*%+*
Analyzed by: fab
Date: 04/28/98

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P mg/L

Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobengzene g3
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: fab
Date: 04/28/98 08:14:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 19832, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

; o , HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
rfificate of Analysis No. H9-9804A32-03  pHONE (713) 660-090¢

BP Cil Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,3te N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177227, COCH#098289
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 05/01/98
PROJECT: #11266, Park St. PROJECT NO: 10-050-8-3

SITE: Alameda,Ch MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: (04/17/98

SAMPLE ID: S5-3 DATE RECEIVED: 04/22/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE 2400 100 P ug/L
Benzene 140 5 P ug/L
Toluene 410 10 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene 730 10 P ug/L
Total Xylene 1980 10 P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 107

Method BO020A***
Analyzed by: fab
Date: 04/30/98

Gasoline Range QOrganics 14 0.5 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorocbhenzene 93
4-Bromofluorobenzene 107

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: fab
Date: 04/28/98 09:31:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

. HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
Wrlificate of Analysis No. H9-9804A32-04 PHONE (713) 660-0901

BEP 0il Company

295 SW 4l1st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177227, COCH#(G98239
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 05/01/98
PROJECT: #11266, Park St. PROJECT NO: 10-050-8-3

SITE: Alameda, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 04/17/98

SAMPLE ID: S-4 DATE RECEIVED: (04/22/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 2500 100 P ug/L
Benzene 140 & P ug/L
Toluene 460 10 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene 770 10 p ug/L
Total Xylene 2220 10 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 97

4-Bromofluorobenzene 110

Method 8020A%**x*
Analyzed by: fab
Date: 04/28/98

Gasoline Range Organics 14 0.5 P mg /L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 93
4-Bremofluorobenzene 107

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: fab
Date: 04/28/98 09:57:00

(P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903
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PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

Method 8020R%++ HOUSTON LABORATORY

6880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

RBatch Id: VARE9B(0427163200 PHONE {713) 660-0901
Unitsg: ug/L
LABORATAQRY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIXE Method Spike Hlank Spike OC Limits{**)
COMPOUNTDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatocry}
<2 <3> ES IS % % Recovery Range
MTEE ND 50 58 11s 72 - 1Z8
Benzen= ND 50 55 110 61 - ine
Tolucn= ND 50 54 108 55 - iz
EthylBenzans ND 50 -1 108 70 - 118
0 Xylene ND S0 55 110 72 - 117
M & P Xylene ND 100 110 110 72 - 118
MATRTIX SPIKES
§PIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS /MSD QC Limits (***}
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % {Advisory)
Result Recovery| Result Recovery|Differencef RPD
<2 <3> <l <4 «l= 5> Max. Recovery Range

MTBE ND 20 25 125 23 115 8.33 20 g - 150
BENZENE No 20 22 110 13 95.0 14.5 21 3z - 164
TOLUENE ND 20 a2 110 1% 95.0 14.6 20 ig - 153
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 22 ilc 19 95.0 14.86 1% 52 - 142
O XYLENE ND 20 22 11¢ 19 95.0 14.56 18 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE ND 40 43 108 37 92.5 15.5 17 53 - 144

* - Values cutside QC Range dus to Matrix Interference (except RPD}

Analyst: fab « = Data outside Method Specification limits.
Sequence Date: 04/27/98 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more]
EPL ID of sample spiked: 9B804A41-02Z2A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: E_D4010.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <1> - «2> ) / «<3» ] »x 100
Method 3lank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<l> /[ «3> ) x 100
‘ Blank Spike File ID: E_D3281.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<d» - <5» | / [(<4> + <52 ) x 0.5] = 100
Matrix Spike File ID: E_D4003.TX0 {**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (18T Q '37)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: E_D4004.TX0 [**%) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1ST Q '87)
SAMPLES IN BATCH (SPL ID): 9804A41-03A 9B04A41-04A D9B04A41-05A OS804RA41-07A

9804A41-08A 9B04A41-0%A 9B04B5B-02A 9504BGA-05A
9804B58-D6A 9B04B5B-07A 9804B5B-0BA 9B804A32-01A
9804E58-03A 9B04B58-04A 9804R41-10A 9B04A41-02A




Method 8CZ0A***

PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT *¥

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Batch Id: VAREZ80428063300Q PHONE (713} 660-G901
Units: ug/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank  Spike QC Limits (**}
COMPOUNTSDS Blank Resull Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2 <3 «lx> % % Recovery Range
MTBE ND 50 57 114 72 - L28
Eenzene ND S0 53 ide 61 - 129
Teluene ND S0 52 104 55 - 125
EthylBenzene ND 50 52 104 70 - 118
C Xylene ND 50 53 108 72 - 117
M & P Xylene ND 100 100 100 7z - 116
MATRIX SPIKES
5PIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD OC Limits{***}
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % {Advisory)
Result Recovery] Result [Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2z «3= <l> <d» <l <5 Max. Recovery Range
MTBE ND 20 23 115 25 125 8.33 20 39 - 150
BENEENE 38 240 63 124 57 950.0 28.6 * 21 32 - i64
TOLUENE 20 20 110 NC 99 NC NC 20 38 - 158
ETHYLBENZENE 10 20 33 115 30 100 i4.0 13 52 - 142
O XYLENE 16 20 33 110 35 55.0 14.6 13 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE 21 40 64 108 59] 95.0 12.8 17 53 - 144
* = Values onutside QC Range due to Matrix Inkterference [(except RED)
Analyst: fab « = Data outside Method Specification limits.
Sequence Date: 04/28/98 NC = Not Calculated {Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9804B58-01A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: E D4041.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <1> - <2» } / «3> ] x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<l>»> / <3> ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: E_D4035.7TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<4> - <5> | / [(<4> + <5» ! x 0.2] x 100
Matrix 8pike File ID: E_D4037.TXC (**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (18T @ '97)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: E_D403B.TX0 [***) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (18T @ '97)

SAMPLES TN BATCHI[SPL ID):

9B04864-01A
9804A41-05A
2804241 -088
2804A33-024
$804AR33-042

2804864-02A
9804041074
2804A41-10A
$804832-03A
5804B58-01A

2B04864-0D3A
2B04A41-0BA
9804A32-02A
9804232-0428
$804R41-06A

9804864043
9804996-01A
9804A33-01A
9B04A33-03A
9804C57-03E




PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT *=*
Method 8020A*=~* HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Batch Id: VARE9B0430075000 PHONE (713) 660-0901
Units: ug/L
LABGCRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits (**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Resultk Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2 <3> <l % % Recovery Range
MTEE ND S0 50 100 72 - 128
Benzene ND 50 52 104 51 - 1z
Toluene ND 50 52 146 85 - 125
EthylEBenzene ND 50 52 104 70 - 1ig
O Xylene ND 50 52 104 72 - 117
M & P Xvlene ND 100 100 100 72 - 115
MATRIX SPIKES
SETKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Maktrix  Spike M3/MSD OC Limits(**=x}
COMPQUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % (Advigory)
Result Recovery| Result |Recovery|Difference| RED
=2> <3> <l <4> <1 <G> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE ND 20 22 116 1 95.0 14.6 Z0 9 - 150
BENZENE 2.5 20 23 102 17 72.5 33.8 * 21 32 - 164
TOLUENE ND 20 20 100 15 75.0 8.6 * 20 38 - 159
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 21 108 15 75.4¢ 33.3 ¥ 19 52 - 142
G XYLENE ND 20 20 100 15 5.0 28.6 * i8 53 - 143
M & F XYLENE ND 40 40 100 29 2.5 31.9 * 17 53 - 144

-

* Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference (except RPD)

Analyst: fab « = Data outside Method Specification limikbs.
| Sequence Date: 04/30/38 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL 1D of sample spiked: %804C18-02A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: E_D4145.TX0 % Recovery = [( <i» - <2» ) / <3x 1 x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS ¥ Recovery = (<l> / <3» } x 100
Blank 8pike File ID: E D4137.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |({<4> - <S5» | / [(<&> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100
Maktrix Spike File ID: E_D4139.TX0 {(*+*) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1ST Q '37)
Macrix Spike Duplicate Pile ID: E_D4140.TXQ {¥**] = Source: S$PL-Houston Historical Data (18T Q '97)

SAMPLES IN BATCH({SPL TIDJ: 3804A32-03A 9B04CLB-0ZA




FL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT =+

California LUFT Manual for-Gasoline

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTEACHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTQN, TEXAS 77054

Batch Id: VARES980427144900 PHONE (713) 660-0901
Units: mg /L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits (**)
COMPOQUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatary)
<2 «3» <l * % Recovery Range
Gagoline Range Organics ND 1.0 0.91 91.0 64 - 131
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limitg (***)
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % [Advisory)
Result Recovery| Result Recovery|Differencey RPD
«2> <3> <lx> <d> <l= <S> Max . Recovery Range
GASQLINE RANGE ORGANICS 0.14 0.90 0.54 8B8.9 .86 8C¢.40 10.5 36 EL- I 169
* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference (except RPD)

Analyst: fab « = Data ougside Methed Specification limits.
Sequence Date: 04/27/98 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sampls spiked: 9804R41-03A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: EED4011.TX0 % Recovery = [[ <1> - <2» ) / <3» ] x 100
Method Blank File ID; LCS % Recovery = [<l> / <3 ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: EED3282.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |{<4> - <5> | / [{{<d4> + <5> } x 0.5) x 100 .
Matrix Spike File ID: EED400S.TX0 {**} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical data (1st Q '97)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: EED40GQ6.TX0 {***} = Source: SPL-Houstorn Historical Data (lst Q@ '97)

SAMPLES IN BATCH (SPL ID):

9B04A41-06A

$804A41-09A 9B04A32-01A

5804A41-06A 9B04241-07A

2804241 -

9804A41-03A 9804A41-04A

104

98G4A41-08A
9804A41-02A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **
HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTEACHANGE DRIVE
HQUSTON, TEXAS 77054

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline

Batch Id: VARE980428065800 PHONE (713) §60-0901
Units: mg /L
LABORAMRTORTY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits (**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3> <lx % % Recovery Range
Gagoline Range Organics ND 1.0 0.87 B7.0 64 - 131
MATRTIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix Bpike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (*x*)
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % [Adviscry)
Result Recovery| Result Recovery|Difference| RPD
2> <3x <l= <d> <l> <G> Max . Recovery Range
GASQLINE RANGE ORGANICS ND 0.90 0.83 92.2 0.7% 87.8 4.89 36 36 - 160
* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference [excepr RPD)
Analyst: fab « = Data outside Method Specification limits.
Sequence Date: 04,/28/38 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor cof 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9804A41-06A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: EED4042.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <l» - <25} / <3> ] x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = l<l> / <3» )} x 10¢
Blank Spike File ID: EED2036.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |[(<4> - <5> | / [{<4> + <5 ) 2 0.5) x 100
Matrixz Spike File ID: BED4G3S,TXHO (**} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical data {1st ¢ '97)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: EED4040.TX0 (***] = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst ¢ '97)
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID} : 2804864-02A 9804864-03A 9804864-04A 9804A32-02A

9804A33-01A 9B04A33-02A 9804A32-03A 9804A32-047A
9804A33-03A 9804A33-04A 9B04864-01A



CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AND

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST




SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

Date:

Time:

427 7

/0>

SPL Sample ID:

Yod 2z

Yes | No

Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present.

COC is properly completed.

\'\’

If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.

Custody seals are present on the shipping container.

If yes, custody seals are intact.

All samples are tagged or labeled.

AN

If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.

Sample containers arrived intact

W00 |~ jON | [k J (N |~

Temperature of samples upon arrival:

¢ ¢

e
o

Method of sample delivery to SPL:

SPL Delivery

Client Delivery

FedEx Delivery (airbill #)

VY72 Jy

Other:

11

Method of sample disposal:

SPL Disposal

—

HOLD

Return to Client

Name:

‘ ; ) Date:

[ OO0




CHAIN OF CUSTODY No. 098289 [page Lo\
RS Eol nipeon | 1595 et Zvud ¥oon oot Cok G Qysmyp

BPSITE NUMBER ¥ BP snfe / FACILITY ADDRESS P J COTSULTANT PROJECT r\¢MBER
(T A R T A PO [ 0-050-
CONSULTBNT PRQJECT MANGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
Mlif. (510) a5~ \\a\o A4S ~1%a 3 B
BP CONTACT  _» BP ADDRESS MM PHONE NUMBEA FAX NO. )
S LD‘\‘\( \l\‘DD\-D{\ L WA
LAB CONTAGT P LABORATORY ADDRESS v PHONE NUMBER FAX NC.
SYL —1eXaS
BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT {Print BP Contact Name)| RUSH REQUESTED OF {Print Gonsultant Contact Name) DATE/TIME SHIPMENT DATI SHIPMEEAJTHO
dHarla ¥ Ex
TAT [] 24H ] 48nH [] 72H }iSt dard 7 o 14 D ANALYSIS R'EbUiR’ED AIHBILLNUMBER
: ours ours ours andard 7 or 14 Days — 7 %
YN LR A NAN) X
CONTAINERS [PRESERVATIVE L w
LECTION
e e R P R P e e I COMMENTS
NO. lwoLj| saMPLE # o
S\ lag 13wl >
5- )— \\ \l ‘ >>§ ><
S -\ N NN ! < >
SAMPLED BY (Please Print Name) SAMPLED BY (Signature) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
AELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION ACCEPTED BY /AFFILIATION
§ (Print Nggne / Signature) DATE TIME (Print Name / Signature) DATE TIME

A /é_r;/q Mk 8] (/»MZ;LW Yk s ee y o
V//E r/(\)LQ;hmr- "{/ L'/ﬁ& 3| ~ //,,«c:; 7% 1000

CLV-16722-A {2/97)
PG50 DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - ORIGINAL (WITH DATA) YELLOW - BP PINK - LAB BLUE - CONSULTANT FIELD STAFF




BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number: 11266
ERM Contract: H177227
Sampling Date: 4/17/98
Matrix Description: Water
Date Final Report Received: 5/4/98
Laboratory & Location: SPL, Houston, Texas

Yes No N/A

1. Is BP contract release number
consistent with analytical report? X

2. Was report submitted within the
specified timeframe?

3. Does report agree with the COC?
4. Are units consistent with the given matrix?

5. Were any target analytes/compounds
detected in blanks (i.e., trip or equipment)? X

6. Are duplicate water samples within 30%?

7. Are holding times met? X — -
8. Are surrogates within limits using laboratory
criteria? X - _
9. Are M5/MSD acceptable using laboratory See Below -
criteria? '

10.  Are LCS results acceptable using laboratory
criteria? X

MS/MSD recovery and relative % difference for toluene in one of three matrix spikes was not
calculated due to sample exceeding spike by a factor of 4 or more. MS/MSD relative %
difference value for benzene in one matrix spike and BTEX in another were outside QC range
due to matrix interference. MS/MSD limits are advisory only; as stated in SW-846, Section
8.7 to 8.8, if the MS/MSD results fall outside the advisable ranges, a laboratory control
samples (LCS) must be analyzed and fall within those ranges. LCS results are within quality
control limits.

Data Validation Completed by: Brady Nagle

(signature): »ﬁ/fm;’j }'W,L
Date: &/ //7',‘




